PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Baljit Singh, (9464001493)

S/o Sh. Gurdeep Singh,

R/o House No 4468, LIG Flats, Phase-II,

Dhandra Road, Dugri, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.785 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-01-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI), 9915603000

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 02.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
 - **SOUGHT INFORMATION**: Certified copy of the application bearing no. 45-ACP south dated 28.01.2019, UID No. 1585446 and other information pertaining to it.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar stated he has supplied the sought information to the appellant and the appellant he has showed his satisfaction for the same.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 11.05.2021 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Singh Ravi,

S/o Late Sh. Bihari Lal,

R/o 1/9, Central Town, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent O/o Astt. Excise & Taxation Commissioner,

Kapurthala..

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Excise & Taxation Commissioner,

Jalandhar. Appeal Case No.794 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 03-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh (Excise Officer), 9814631502

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 05.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh Ravi is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh stated that he has supplied the sought information to the appellant pertaining to the point no. B & C only. For remaining part ,he further added that is a third party information.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and share that information which can be supplied under RTI act 2005. The PIO should note that in case he is denying sharing any information being related to a third party, the proper exemption clause under the RTI Act should be claimed and justified by him. An undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. Falling to which penal action u/s 20 of RTI Act 2005 will be invoked.

The Appeal stands disposed with the above direction.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 11.05.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.